

No. 11-1179

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., F.K.A.
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MONTANA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF WALTER DELLINGER
AND JAMES SAMPLE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION
TO SUMMARY REVERSAL**

SARA J. EISENBERG
JULIAN Y. WALDO
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

ELIZABETH KENNEDY
ADAM LIOZ
DEMOS
220 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10001
Telephone: 212.419.8772

KENT A. YALOWITZ
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: +1 212.715.1000
Kent.Yalowitz@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT MAJORITY AND DISSENT EACH TRIED FAITHFULLY TO APPLY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT TO THE RECORD.	4
II. FURTHER PERCOLATION IN THE LOWER COURTS WILL FOSTER THOUGHTFUL RESOLUTION OF QUESTIONS LEFT UNANSWERED BY <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> , WHICH AT LEAST REQUIRE PLENARY CONSIDERATION BY THIS COURT.	10
III. THE CASES CITED IN <i>CITIZENS UNITED'S AMICUS</i> BRIEF DO NOT SUPPORT SUMMARY REVERSAL IN THIS CASE.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	11
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	15
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990)	14
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , —U.S.—, 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012)	9
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , —U.S.—, 131 S. Ct. 1762 (2011)	14
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	14
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , —S.E.2d—, No. 35494, 2011 WL 2611327 (W. Va. June 29, 2011)	3, 13
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	14
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , —U.S.—, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	14
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 61 (1963)	13
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , —U.S.—, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	3, 12, 13
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	12
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. López Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	8
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	13
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	14
<i>Personal PAC v. McGuffage</i> , No. 12-CV- 1043, 2012 WL 850744 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2012)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	7
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986)	15
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	3, 11, 15, 16
<i>Trustees of the Monroe Avenue Church of Christ v. Perkins</i> , 334 U.S. 813, 813 (1948)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Turner v. Dep't of Employment Security</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Va. 2011)	10
Other Authorities	
Ernest J. Brown, <i>The Supreme Court, 1957 Term—Foreword: Process of Law</i> , 72 HARV. L. REV. 77 (1958)	13, 14
BENJAMIN CARDOZO, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921)	10
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>New York University Supreme Court Project, A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. REV. 677 (1984)	11
RICHARD H. FALLON, JR. ET AL., HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (6th ed. 2009)	3, 12
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)	12, 14
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , No. 11-275, 2011 WL 3919650 (Sept. 1, 2011)	9
